

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1789/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 07/05/2007 in LPA No. 43/2007  
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAMESH CHAND &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 15/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Delay in filing present special leave petition is condoned. However, we are not inclined to interfere with the order dated 7.5.2007 passed by the Division Bench of the Punjab and Haryana High Court in LPA No.43/2007 holding that against the order passed by the Single Judge no Letters Patent Appeal was maintainable. The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed. However, it will be open to the petitioners to challenge the original order of the learned Single Judge by filing a special leave petition with an application for condonation of delay, which shall be decided in accordance with law.

(A.D. Sharma) (Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master Court Master